Circular Area Profiles (CAPS) — 2020

Using data from Demographic and Housing Characteristics File, 2020 Census

Request details:
o Center point name: 109 East Main Street Glen Alpine
o Center point coordinates: 35.7281, 81.7794
o Selected radii: 35 10

[CSV file of aggregated data]

3-mile radius of specified point

Subject

1. Total Population Trends, etc.

Universe: Total Population
Total population
Total population, 2010
Change in population, 2010-2020
Males
Females
Population density (persons per square mile)
Land area (square miles)
2. Age

Universe: Population

Under 5 years old

5to 9 years old

10 to 14 years old

15 to 17 years old

18 to 19 years old

20 to 24 years old

25 to 34 years old

35 to 44 years old

45 to 54 years old

55 to 64 years old

65 to 74 years old

75 to 84 years old

85 years and older
15 to 19 years old

Number Percent

7,640

7,491

149 -15.1
3,762  49.2
3,878 50.8
251.7

30.36

376 4.9
401 5.2
445 5.8
295 3.9
177 2.3
402 5.3
815 10.7
867 11.3
1,057 13.8
1,091 143
1,051 138
538 7.0
125 1.6
472 6.2


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/temp/caps2020_47883.csv
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table1
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table2

18 to 24 years old
25 to 44 years old
45 to 64 years old
Under 18 years old
18 years and older
Males 18 years and older
Females 18 years and older
21 years and older
62 years and older
65 years and older
Males 65 years and older
Females 65 years and older
Median age

Universe: Population
One race
White alone

Black or African American alone

3. Race

American Indian and Alaska Native alone

Asian alone

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone

Some other race alone
Two or more races

White alone or in combination w/ other race

Black or African American alone or in combination w/ other race
American Indian/Alaska Native alone or in combination w/ other race
Asian alone or in combination w/ other race

579
1,682
2,148
1,517
6,123
2,963
3,160
5,865
2,033
1,714
769
945
45.3

1,247
5,999
719
27
302

6

194
393
6,371
821
185
342

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander alone or in combination w/ other race 13

Some other race alone or in combination

4. Hispanic or Latino
Universe: Hispanic or Latino Population
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)

Not Hispanic or Latino
White alone, not Hispanic

5. Relationship of Persons in Households

Universe: Persons in Households

Total persons in households
Householder

324

353
7,287
5,929

7,640
3,166

7.6

22.0
28.1
19.9
80.1
38.8
41.4
76.8
26.6
22.4
10.1
12.4

94.9
78.5
9.4
0.4
4.0
0.1
2.5
5.1
83.4
10.7
2.4
4.5
0.2
4.2

4.6
95.4
77.6

100.0
41.4


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table3
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table4
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table5

Spouse

Opposite-sex spouse

Same-sex spouse

Unmarried partner
Opposite-sex unmarried partner
Same-sex unmarried partner
Child

Own child under 18 years old
Other relatives

Nonrelatives

6. Households by Type

Universe: Households
Total households
Family households (families)
With own children under 18 years old
Married couple family
With own children under 18 years old
Male householder, no spouse present
With own children under 18 years old
Female householder, no spouse present
With own children under 18 years old
Nonfamily households
Married partner households
Opposite-sex married partner households
Same-sex married partner households
Unmarried partner households
Opposite-sex unmarried partner households
Same-sex unmarried partner households
Householder living alone
Householder 65 years and older
Households with individuals under 18 years old
Households with individuals 65 years and older
7. Group Quarters
Universe: Population Living in Group Quarters
Population in group quarters
Institutionalized group quarters population
Population in correctional facilities
Population in nursing facilities

1,533
1,524

192
1,524

1,949
1,231
607
193

3,126
2,080
655
1,510
398
o547
43
829
115
1,046
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
867
NA
767
1,271

o O O o

20.1
19.9
0.1
2.5
19.9
0.1
25.5
16.1
7.9
2.5

66.5
21.0
48.3
12.7
17.5
1.4

26.5
3.7

335

27.7

24.5
40.7

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table6
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table7

Population in other institutional facilities 0
Noninstitutionalized group quarters population 0
Population in college/university student housing 0
Population in military quarters 0
Population in other noninstitutional facilities 0
8. Housing Occupancy and Tenure

Universe: Housing Units

Total housing units 3,446
Occupied housing units 3,126
Owner occupied 2,345
Renter occupied 781
Vacant housing units 320
Vacant for rent 43
Vacant for sale 38
Vacant for seasonal, recreation or occasional use 77

Total owner units including units for sale 2,383

Total rental units including units vacant for rent 824

Homeowner vacancy rate 1.59

Rental vacancy rate 5.22

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

90.7
68.0
22.7
9.3
1.2
11
2.2
69.2
23.9

Note: Varibles showing "NA" are not available at the blocks level. Specify tracts as the units to

be aggregated to get values for these vars.

5-mile radius of specified point

Subject Number Percent

1. Total Population Trends, etc.

Universe: Total Population

Total population 23,340
Total population, 2010 17,356
Change in population, 2010-2020 5,984
Males 11,511
Females 11,829
Population density (persons per square mile) 308.5
Land area (square miles) 75.65
2. Age

Universe: Population
Under 5 years old 1,242
5to 9 years old 1,272

7.8
49.3
50.7

5.3
54


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table8
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table1
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table2

10 to 14 years old
15 to 17 years old
18 to 19 years old
20 to 24 years old
25 to 34 years old
35 to 44 years old
45 to 54 years old
55 to 64 years old
65 to 74 years old
75 to 84 years old
85 years and older
15 to 19 years old
18 to 24 years old
25 to 44 years old
45 to 64 years old
Under 18 years old
18 years and older
Males 18 years and older
Females 18 years and older
21 years and older
62 years and older
65 years and older
Males 65 years and older
Females 65 years and older
Median age

Universe: Population
One race
White alone

Black or African American alone

3. Race

American Indian and Alaska Native alone

Asian alone

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone

Some other race alone
Two or more races

White alone or in combination w/ other race
Black or African American alone or in combination w/ other race
American Indian/Alaska Native alone or in combination w/ other race

1,453
902
478
1,255
2,650
2,532
3,197
3,362
3,080
1,491
426
1,380
1,733
5,182
6,559
4,869
18,471
8,958
9,513
17,754
5,989
4,997
2,239
2,758
44.4

22,093
17,948
1,913
313
835

21
1,063
1,247
19,120
2,278
805

6.2
3.9
2.0
5.4
11.4
10.8
13.7
14.4
13.2
6.4
1.8
5.9
7.4
22.2
28.1
20.9
79.1
38.4
40.8
76.1
25.7
21.4
9.6
11.8

94.7
76.9
8.2
1.3
3.6
0.1
4.6
5.3
81.9
9.8
3.4


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table3

Asian alone or in combination w/ other race

930

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander alone or in combination w/ other race 49

Some other race alone or in combination

4. Hispanic or Latino

Universe: Hispanic or Latino Population
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)
Not Hispanic or Latino

White alone, not Hispanic

5. Relationship of Persons in Households

Universe: Persons in Households
Total persons in households
Householder
Spouse
Opposite-sex spouse
Same-sex spouse
Unmarried partner
Opposite-sex unmarried partner
Same-sex unmarried partner
Child
Own child under 18 years old
Other relatives
Nonrelatives

6. Households by Type

Universe: Households
Total households
Family households (families)
With own children under 18 years old
Married couple family
With own children under 18 years old
Male householder, no spouse present
With own children under 18 years old
Female householder, no spouse present
With own children under 18 years old
Nonfamily households
Married partner households
Opposite-sex married partner households
Same-sex married partner households
Unmarried partner households

1,492

1,908
21,432
17,632

23,174
9,595
4,603
4,575
28
619
4,575
28
6,067
4,073
1,685
605

9,609
6,470
2,279
4,693
1,464
1,711
147
2,590
407
3,139
NA
NA
NA
NA

4.0
0.2
6.4

8.2
91.8
75.5

99.3
41.1
19.7
19.6
0.1
2.7
19.6
0.1
26.0
17.5
7.2
2.6

67.3
23.7
48.8
15.2
17.8
1.5

27.0
4.2

32.7


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table4
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table5
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table6

Opposite-sex unmarried partner households NA

Same-sex unmarried partner households NA
Householder living alone 2,654 27.6
Householder 65 years and older NA
Households with individuals under 18 years old 2,667 27.8
Households with individuals 65 years and older 3,637 37.8

7. Group Quarters
Universe: Population Living in Group Quarters

Population in group quarters 166 0.7
Institutionalized group quarters population 83 0.4
Population in correctional facilities 0 0.0
Population in nursing facilities 83 0.4
Population in other institutional facilities 0 0.0
Noninstitutionalized group quarters population 83 0.4
Population in college/university student housing 0 0.0
Population in military quarters 0 0.0
Population in other noninstitutional facilities 83 0.4

8. Housing Occupancy and Tenure

Universe: Housing Units

Total housing units 10,606
Occupied housing units 9,609 90.6
Owner occupied 6,861  64.7
Renter occupied 2,748 259
Vacant housing units 997 9.4
Vacant for rent 191 1.8
Vacant for sale 82 0.8
Vacant for seasonal, recreation or occasional use 261 2.5

Total owner units including units for sale 6,943 65.5

Total rental units including units vacant for rent 2,939 27.7

Homeowner vacancy rate 1.18

Rental vacancy rate 6.50

Note: Varibles showing "NA" are not available at the blocks level. Specify tracts as the units to
be aggregated to get values for these vars.

10-mile radius of specified point

Subject Number Percent
1. Total Population Trends, etc.



https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table7
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table8
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table1

Universe: Total Population
Total population
Total population, 2010

Change in population, 2010-2020

Males
Females

Population density (persons per square mile)

Land area (square miles)

Universe: Population
Under 5 years old
5 to 9 years old
10 to 14 years old
15 to 17 years old
18 to 19 years old
20 to 24 years old
25 to 34 years old
35 to 44 years old
45 to 54 years old
55 to 64 years old
65 to 74 years old
75 to 84 years old
85 years and older
15 to 19 years old
18 to 24 years old
25 to 44 years old
45 to 64 years old
Under 18 years old
18 years and older
Males 18 years and older
Females 18 years and older
21 years and older
62 years and older
65 years and older
Males 65 years and older
Females 65 years and older
Median age

2. Age

3. Race

61,246
58,292
2,954

30,612
30,634
203.7

300.70

3,045
3,317
3,739
2,301
1,370
3,489
7,313
6,903
8,076
8,989
7,574
3,811
1,319
3,671
4,859
14,216
17,065
12,402
48,844
24,233
24,611
46,740
15,298
12,704
5,682
7,022
44.2

-15.2
50.0
50.0

5.0
5.4
6.1
3.8
2.2
5.7
11.9
11.3
13.2
14.7
12.4
6.2
2.2
6.0
7.9
23.2
27.9
20.2
79.8
39.6
40.2
76.3
25.0
20.7
9.3
115


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table2
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table3

Universe: Population

One race 57,880
White alone 47,183
Black or African American alone 4,299
American Indian and Alaska Native alone 1,265
Asian alone 1,759
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone 47
Some other race alone 3,327

Two or more races 3,366

White alone or in combination w/ other race 50,326

Black or African American alone or in combination w/ other race 5,252

American Indian/Alaska Native alone or in combination w/ other race 2,541

Asian alone or in combination w/ other race 2,009

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander alone or in combination w/ other race 115

Some other race alone or in combination 4571

4. Hispanic or Latino
Universe: Hispanic or Latino Population

Hispanic or Latino (of any race) 6,173
Not Hispanic or Latino 55,073
White alone, not Hispanic 46,311

5. Relationship of Persons in Households
Universe: Persons in Households

Total persons in households 58,689
Householder 24,270
Spouse 11,544
Opposite-sex spouse 11,468
Same-sex spouse 76
Unmarried partner 1,621
Opposite-sex unmarried partner 11,468
Same-sex unmarried partner 76
Child 15,353
Own child under 18 years old 10,253
Other relatives 4,251
Nonrelatives 1,650

6. Households by Type

Universe: Households
Total households 24,288
Family households (families) 16,074

945
77.0
7.0
2.1
2.9
0.1
5.4
5.5
82.2
8.6
4.1
3.3
0.2
7.5

10.1
89.9
75.6

95.8
39.6
18.8
18.7
0.1
2.6
18.7
0.1
25.1
16.7
6.9
2.7

66.2


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table4
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table5
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table6

With own children under 18 years old
Married couple family
With own children under 18 years old
Male householder, no spouse present
With own children under 18 years old
Female householder, no spouse present
With own children under 18 years old
Nonfamily households
Married partner households
Opposite-sex married partner households
Same-sex married partner households
Unmarried partner households
Opposite-sex unmarried partner households
Same-sex unmarried partner households
Householder living alone
Householder 65 years and older
Households with individuals under 18 years old
Households with individuals 65 years and older
7. Group Quarters
Universe: Population Living in Group Quarters
Population in group quarters
Institutionalized group quarters population
Population in correctional facilities
Population in nursing facilities
Population in other institutional facilities
Noninstitutionalized group quarters population
Population in college/university student housing
Population in military quarters
Population in other noninstitutional facilities
8. Housing Occupancy and Tenure

Universe: Housing Units

Total housing units
Occupied housing units
Owner occupied
Renter occupied
Vacant housing units
Vacant for rent
Vacant for sale

5,641
11,464
3,553
4,453
377
6,743
1,094
8,214
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
6,913
NA
6,642
8,942

2,557
1,931
1,145
487
299
626

626

27,162
24,288
17,102
7,186
2,874
573
197

23.2
47.2
14.6
18.3
1.6

27.8
4.5

33.8

28.5

27.3
36.8

4.2
3.2
1.9
0.8
0.5
1.0
0.0
0.0
1.0

89.4
63.0
26.5
10.6
2.1
0.7


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table7
https://mcdc.missouri.edu/data/dhc2020x/Variables.html#table8

Vacant for seasonal, recreation or occasional use 683 25

Total owner units including units for sale 17,299 63.7
Total rental units including units vacant for rent 7,759  28.6
Homeowner vacancy rate 1.14
Rental vacancy rate 7.38

Note: Varibles showing "NA" are not available at the blocks level. Specify tracts as the units to
be aggregated to get values for these vars.

See the CAPS index page for other versions of this program.

Citation: Missouri Census Data Center. (2023). Circular Area Profiles 2020 [dataset
application]. Available from https://mcdc.missouri.edu/applications/caps2020.html.


https://mcdc.missouri.edu/applications/caps.html

