Circular Area Profiles (CAPS) — 2020

Using data from Demographic and Housing Characteristics File, 2020 Census

Request details:

• Center point name: 109 East Main Street Glen Alpine

• Center point coordinates: 35.7281, 81.7794

• Selected radii: 3 5 10

[CSV file of aggregated data]

3-mile radius of specified point

Subject	Number	Percent
1. Total Population Trends, etc.		
Universe: Total Population		
Total population	7,640	
Total population, 2010	7,491	
Change in population, 2010-2020	149	-15.1
Males	3,762	49.2
Females	3,878	50.8
Population density (persons per square mile)	251.7	
Land area (square miles)	30.36	
<u>2. Age</u>		
Universe: Population		
Under 5 years old	376	4.9
5 to 9 years old	401	5.2
10 to 14 years old	445	5.8
15 to 17 years old	295	3.9
18 to 19 years old	177	2.3
20 to 24 years old	402	5.3
25 to 34 years old	815	10.7
35 to 44 years old	867	11.3
45 to 54 years old	1,057	13.8
55 to 64 years old	1,091	14.3
65 to 74 years old	1,051	13.8
75 to 84 years old	538	7.0
85 years and older	125	1.6
15 to 19 years old	472	6.2

10 to 24 years ald	579	7.6
18 to 24 years old	1,682	22.0
25 to 44 years old	2,148	28.1
45 to 64 years old Under 18 years old	1,517	19.9
18 years and older	6,123	80.1
•	2,963	38.8
Males 18 years and older	2,903 3,160	36.6 41.4
Females 18 years and older 21 years and older	5,865	76.8
•	2,033	26.6
62 years and older	,	22.4
65 years and older	1,714	
Males 65 years and older	769	10.1
Females 65 years and older	945	12.4
Median age	45.3	
3. Race		
Universe: Population	7.047	04.0
One race	7,247	94.9
White alone	5,999	78.5
Black or African American alone	719	9.4
American Indian and Alaska Native alone	27	0.4
Asian alone	302	4.0
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone	6	0.1
Some other race alone	194	2.5
Two or more races	393	5.1
White alone or in combination w/ other race	6,371	83.4
Black or African American alone or in combination w/ other race	821	10.7
American Indian/Alaska Native alone or in combination w/ other race	185	2.4
Asian alone or in combination w/ other race	342	4.5
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander alone or in combination w/ other race	e 13	0.2
Some other race alone or in combination	324	4.2
4. Hispanic or Latino		
Universe: Hispanic or Latino Population		
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)	353	4.6
Not Hispanic or Latino	7,287	95.4
White alone, not Hispanic	5,929	77.6
5. Relationship of Persons in Households		
Universe: Persons in Households		
Total persons in households	7,640	100.0
Householder	3,166	41.4

Omnosite cay analysis	
Opposite-sex spouse 1,52	4 19.9
Same-sex spouse 9	0.1
Unmarried partner 192	2.5
Opposite-sex unmarried partner 1,52	4 19.9
Same-sex unmarried partner 9	0.1
Child 1,94	9 25.5
Own child under 18 years old 1,23	1 16.1
Other relatives 607	7.9
Nonrelatives 193	2.5
6. Households by Type	
Universe: Households	
Total households 3,12	6
Family households (families) 2,08	0 66.5
With own children under 18 years old 655	21.0
Married couple family 1,51	0 48.3
With own children under 18 years old 398	12.7
Male householder, no spouse present 547	17.5
With own children under 18 years old 43	1.4
Female householder, no spouse present 829	26.5
With own children under 18 years old 115	3.7
Nonfamily households 1,04	6 33.5
Married partner households NA	
Opposite-sex married partner households NA	
Same-sex married partner households NA	
Unmarried partner households NA	
Opposite-sex unmarried partner households NA	
Same-sex unmarried partner households NA	
Householder living alone 867	27.7
Householder 65 years and older NA	
Households with individuals under 18 years old 767	24.5
Households with individuals 65 years and older 1,27	1 40.7
7. Group Quarters	
Universe: Population Living in Group Quarters	
Population in group quarters 0	0.0
Institutionalized group quarters population 0	0.0
Population in correctional facilities 0	0.0
Population in nursing facilities 0	0.0

Population in other institutional facilities	0	0.0
Noninstitutionalized group quarters population	0	0.0
Population in college/university student housing	0	0.0
Population in military quarters	0	0.0
Population in other noninstitutional facilities	0	0.0
8. Housing Occupancy and Tenure		
Universe: Housing Units		
Total housing units	3,446	
Occupied housing units	3,126	90.7
Owner occupied	2,345	68.0
Renter occupied	781	22.7
Vacant housing units	320	9.3
Vacant for rent	43	1.2
Vacant for sale	38	1.1
Vacant for seasonal, recreation or occasional use	77	2.2
Total owner units including units for sale	2,383	69.2
Total rental units including units vacant for rent	824	23.9
Homeowner vacancy rate	1.59	
Rental vacancy rate	5.22	

Note: Varibles showing "NA" are not available at the blocks level. Specify tracts as the units to be aggregated to get values for these vars.

5-mile radius of specified point

Subject	Number	r Percent
1. Total Population Trends, etc.		
Universe: Total Population		
Total population	23,340	
Total population, 2010	17,356	
Change in population, 2010-2020	5,984	7.8
Males	11,511	49.3
Females	11,829	50.7
Population density (persons per square mile)	308.5	
Land area (square miles)	75.65	
<u>2. Age</u>		
Universe: Population		
Under 5 years old	1,242	5.3
5 to 9 years old	1,272	5.4

10 to 14 years old	1,453	6.2
15 to 17 years old	902	3.9
18 to 19 years old	478	2.0
20 to 24 years old	1,255	5.4
25 to 34 years old	2,650	11.4
35 to 44 years old	2,532	10.8
45 to 54 years old	3,197	13.7
55 to 64 years old	3,362	14.4
65 to 74 years old	3,080	13.2
75 to 84 years old	1,491	6.4
85 years and older	426	1.8
15 to 19 years old	1,380	5.9
18 to 24 years old	1,733	7.4
25 to 44 years old	5,182	22.2
45 to 64 years old	6,559	28.1
Under 18 years old	4,869	20.9
18 years and older	18,471	79.1
Males 18 years and older	8,958	38.4
Females 18 years and older	9,513	40.8
21 years and older	17,754	76.1
62 years and older	5,989	25.7
65 years and older	4,997	21.4
Males 65 years and older	2,239	9.6
Females 65 years and older	2,758	11.8
Median age	44.4	
<u>3. Race</u>		
Universe: Population		
One race	22,093	94.7
White alone	17,948	76.9
Black or African American alone	1,913	8.2
American Indian and Alaska Native alone	313	1.3
Asian alone	835	3.6
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone	21	0.1
Some other race alone	1,063	4.6
Two or more races	1,247	5.3
White alone or in combination w/ other race	19,120	81.9
Black or African American alone or in combination w/ other race	2,278	9.8
American Indian/Alaska Native alone or in combination w/ other race	805	3.4

Asian alone or in combination w/ other race	930	4.0
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander alone or in combination w/ other race	e 49	0.2
Some other race alone or in combination	1,492	6.4
4. Hispanic or Latino		
Universe: Hispanic or Latino Population		
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)	1,908	8.2
Not Hispanic or Latino	21,432	91.8
White alone, not Hispanic	17,632	75.5
5. Relationship of Persons in Households		
Universe: Persons in Households		
Total persons in households	23,174	99.3
Householder	9,595	41.1
Spouse	4,603	19.7
Opposite-sex spouse	4,575	19.6
Same-sex spouse	28	0.1
Unmarried partner	619	2.7
Opposite-sex unmarried partner	4,575	19.6
Same-sex unmarried partner	28	0.1
Child	6,067	26.0
Own child under 18 years old	4,073	17.5
Other relatives	1,685	7.2
Nonrelatives	605	2.6
6. Households by Type		
Universe: Households		
Total households	9,609	
Family households (families)	6,470	67.3
With own children under 18 years old	2,279	23.7
Married couple family	4,693	48.8
With own children under 18 years old	1,464	15.2
Male householder, no spouse present	1,711	17.8
With own children under 18 years old	147	1.5
Female householder, no spouse present	2,590	27.0
With own children under 18 years old	407	4.2
Nonfamily households	3,139	32.7
Married partner households	NA	
Opposite-sex married partner households	NA	
Same-sex married partner households	NA	
Unmarried partner households	NA	

Opposite-sex unmarried partner households	NA	
Same-sex unmarried partner households	NA	
Householder living alone	2,654	27.6
Householder 65 years and older	NA	
Households with individuals under 18 years old	2,667	27.8
Households with individuals 65 years and older	3,637	37.8
7. Group Quarters		
Universe: Population Living in Group Quarters		
Population in group quarters	166	0.7
Institutionalized group quarters population	83	0.4
Population in correctional facilities	0	0.0
Population in nursing facilities	83	0.4
Population in other institutional facilities	0	0.0
Noninstitutionalized group quarters population	83	0.4
Population in college/university student housing	0	0.0
Population in military quarters	0	0.0
Population in other noninstitutional facilities	83	0.4
8. Housing Occupancy and Tenure		
Universe: Housing Units		
Total housing units	10,606	
Occupied housing units	9,609	90.6
Owner occupied	6,861	64.7
Renter occupied	2,748	25.9
Vacant housing units	997	9.4
Vacant for rent	191	1.8
Vacant for sale	82	0.8
Vacant for seasonal, recreation or occasional use	261	2.5
Total owner units including units for sale	6,943	65.5
Total rental units including units vacant for rent	2,939	27.7
Homeowner vacancy rate	1.18	
Rental vacancy rate	6.50	

Note: Varibles showing "NA" are not available at the blocks level. Specify tracts as the units to be aggregated to get values for these vars.

10-mile radius of specified point

Subject Number Percent

1. Total Population Trends, etc.

Universe: Total Population		
Total population	61,246	
Total population, 2010	58,292	
Change in population, 2010-2020	2,954	-15.2
Males	30,612	50.0
Females	30,634	50.0
Population density (persons per square mile)	203.7	
Land area (square miles)	300.70	
<u>2. Age</u>		
Universe: Population		
Under 5 years old	3,045	5.0
5 to 9 years old	3,317	5.4
10 to 14 years old	3,739	6.1
15 to 17 years old	2,301	3.8
18 to 19 years old	1,370	2.2
20 to 24 years old	3,489	5.7
25 to 34 years old	7,313	11.9
35 to 44 years old	6,903	11.3
45 to 54 years old	8,076	13.2
55 to 64 years old	8,989	14.7
65 to 74 years old	7,574	12.4
75 to 84 years old	3,811	6.2
85 years and older	1,319	2.2
15 to 19 years old	3,671	6.0
18 to 24 years old	4,859	7.9
25 to 44 years old	14,216	23.2
45 to 64 years old	17,065	27.9
Under 18 years old	12,402	20.2
18 years and older	48,844	79.8
Males 18 years and older	24,233	39.6
Females 18 years and older	24,611	40.2
21 years and older	46,740	76.3
62 years and older	15,298	25.0
65 years and older	12,704	20.7
Males 65 years and older	5,682	9.3
Females 65 years and older	7,022	11.5
Median age	44.2	

Universe: Population		
One race	57,880	94.5
White alone	47,183	77.0
Black or African American alone	4,299	7.0
American Indian and Alaska Native alone	1,265	2.1
Asian alone	1,759	2.9
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone	47	0.1
Some other race alone	3,327	5.4
Two or more races	3,366	5.5
White alone or in combination w/ other race	50,326	82.2
Black or African American alone or in combination w/ other race	5,252	8.6
American Indian/Alaska Native alone or in combination w/ other race	2,541	4.1
Asian alone or in combination w/ other race	2,009	3.3
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander alone or in combination w/ other race	115	0.2
Some other race alone or in combination	4,571	7.5
4. Hispanic or Latino		
Universe: Hispanic or Latino Population		
Hispanic or Latino (of any race)	6,173	10.1
Not Hispanic or Latino	55,073	89.9
White alone, not Hispanic	46,311	75.6
5. Relationship of Persons in Households		
Universe: Persons in Households		
Total persons in households	58,689	95.8
Householder	24,270	39.6
Spouse	11,544	18.8
Opposite-sex spouse	11,468	18.7
Same-sex spouse	76	0.1
Unmarried partner	1,621	2.6
Opposite-sex unmarried partner	11,468	18.7
Same-sex unmarried partner	76	0.1
Child	15,353	25.1
Own child under 18 years old	10,253	16.7
Other relatives	4,251	6.9
Nonrelatives	1,650	2.7
6. Households by Type		
Universe: Households		
Total households	24,288	
Family households (families)	16,074	66.2

With own children under 18 years old	5,641	23.2
Married couple family	11,464	47.2
With own children under 18 years old	3,553	14.6
Male householder, no spouse present	4,453	18.3
With own children under 18 years old	377	1.6
Female householder, no spouse present	6,743	27.8
With own children under 18 years old	1,094	4.5
Nonfamily households	8,214	33.8
Married partner households	NA	
Opposite-sex married partner households	NA	
Same-sex married partner households	NA	
Unmarried partner households	NA	
Opposite-sex unmarried partner households	NA	
Same-sex unmarried partner households	NA	
Householder living alone	6,913	28.5
Householder 65 years and older	NA	
Households with individuals under 18 years old	6,642	27.3
Households with individuals 65 years and older	8,942	36.8
7. Group Quarters		
Universe: Population Living in Group Quarters		
Population in group quarters	2,557	4.2
Institutionalized group quarters population	1,931	3.2
Population in correctional facilities	1,145	1.9
Population in nursing facilities	487	0.8
Population in other institutional facilities	299	0.5
Noninstitutionalized group quarters population	626	1.0
Population in college/university student housing	0	0.0
Population in military quarters	0	0.0
Population in other noninstitutional facilities	626	1.0
8. Housing Occupancy and Tenure		
Universe: Housing Units		
Total housing units	27,162	
Occupied housing units	24,288	89.4
Owner occupied	17,102	63.0
Renter occupied	7,186	26.5
Vacant housing units	2,874	10.6
Vacant for rent	573	2.1
Vacant for sale	197	0.7

Vacant for seasonal, recreation or occasional use	683	2.5
Total owner units including units for sale	17,299	63.7
Total rental units including units vacant for rent	7,759	28.6
Homeowner vacancy rate	1.14	
Rental vacancy rate	7.38	

Note: Varibles showing "NA" are not available at the blocks level. Specify tracts as the units to be aggregated to get values for these vars.

See the <u>CAPS index page</u> for other versions of this program.

Citation: Missouri Census Data Center. (2023). *Circular Area Profiles 2020* [dataset application]. Available from https://mcdc.missouri.edu/applications/caps2020.html.